Minnesota law.
ties, an itemized and verified statement of which expenses shall be

filed with and audited and allowed by said county board.

The terms of the members of the first "Board of Industrial Home Directors" hereunder shall expire as follows: One on the first Monday of January of the first year hereafter; two on the first Monday in January of the second year hereafter; and two on the first Monday in January of the third year after their appointment hereafter. Upon expiration of such terms their successors shall be appointed in like manner for three years each.

All vacancies on said board shall be filled by like appointment

for the unexpired terms.

Upon the appointent of the first board of Industrial Home Directors hereunder, and annually thereafter on the first Monday in January, the board shall elect from its number a chairman, a vice chairman and a secretary, to serve for one year and until their successors qualify. The members of said board shall qualify by subscribing to and taking the usual oath of office.

Sec. 4. Board of directors to have full charge of school.— That Section 3 of Chapter 153 of the Laws of 1919 be amended to

read as follows:

"Section 3. Said Home School for girls shall not be correlated with any other county institution, nor be located on land which is part of the county work farm or county poor farm of any such county. Said Board of Industrial Home Directors shall have full charge and control of said Industrial Home School, the selection of a building site and the acquiring thereof by purchase, gift, or condemnation; and the erection of all buildings and the making of all improvements thereon; and shall have charge of furnishing the same with proper furniture and equipment. The Board of Industrial Home Directors shall appoint and employ a matron and as many assistant matrons as may be required, and other necessary help, and shall prescribe their duties and fix their compensation subject to approval thereof by the County Board as to the number and compensation of such persons, and shall require to be taught in said school, Domestic Science in all its branches, and shall direct the establishment and maintenance of a careful curriculum for regular classes and study in relation thereto, and shall direct the matron to cause all girls and women confined therein to be employed at domestic labor and study as far as practicable.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

May 15, 1921.

Approved March 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 71—H. F. No. 363.

An act to amend Section 101 and Subdivision 7 of Section 99 of Chapter 400, Laws 1919, relating to fishing in the Mississippi river and the St. Croix river.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mississippi river—Netting in—License.—That section 101 of chapter 400, Laws 1919, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

· Section 101. Pound nets with leaders not exceeding 75 feet in length, seines not exceeding 150 feet in length, dip nets and set lines having not more than 300 hooks, may be used in the Mississippi river, from the Falls of St. Anthony to a point 1,000 feet below the St. Croix river, and in the Minnesota river from its mouth to Mankato, to take sturgeon, sheepshead, redhorse, dogfish, buffalofish, catfish, carp and suckers, provided a license shall be first procured for that purpose from the commissioner. Seines so used shall have meshes of not less than 21/2 inches on the bar and not less than 5 inches when extended, and shall not be used within 500 feet of the mouth of any stream. The applicant shall make a written application to the commissioner stating (a) his name and residence and (b) the place where it is proposed to use nets or seines and shall pay a license fee of Five (\$5.00) dollars for each net licensed to be used, and the sum of one (\$1.00) dollar for each set line so licensed. The licensee shall not change the location of his net or seine from the place specified in his application without notifying the commissioner to that effect. No person shall use more than one set line.

Sec. 2. Wisconsin license—Reciprocity.—That subdivision 7 of Section 99, Chapter 400, Session Laws 1919 be amended so as to read as follows:

Subdivision 7. WISCONSIN LICENSE—RECIPROCITY.—Persons duly authorized by the state of Wisconsin to take fish of all kinds specified in this section from any of the waters described herein which formed a common boundary between Minnesota and Wisconsin, may take such fish at the time and in the manner herein provided from the portion of said waters lying within the jurisdiction of Minnesota, without having first procured a license therefor from the state of Minnesota, provided that the laws of Wisconsin extend a similar privilege to persons licensed by Minnesota to take such fish. Residents of Minnesota may be authorized by the commissioner to take fish from the St. Croix River under the same terms and conditions as residents of the state of Wisconsin are permitted to take fish from said waters.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 72-H. F. No. 77.

An act to amend Section 2 of Chapter 346, General Laws of 1911, the same being an act empowering villages to levy a special tax